Regarding the business plan of the Target Group, the Target Group aims to develop the first

eBus for local market with “Hong Kong Brand” and its performance will be optimized to fit for

the typical traffic condition as well as to promote zero-emission environment in Hong Kong. Upon

the achievement in the R&D project in relation to eBus development, the Board expects that the

eBus will be easily accepted by the bus service providers and residents in both Hong Kong and the

PRC. In the future, the Group will strategically collaborate with business partners in four regions

including Hong Kong, the PRC, Macau and Taiwan and leverage their existing market share and

sales channels for the promotion of eBus.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following chart sets out the possible effects of the exercise of the Option on the

shareholding structure of the Company, assuming that there are no other changes to the

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the exercise

of the Option:

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon the exercise of

the Option and issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Cheung Ngan (Note 1) 311,232,469 11.59 311,232,469 10.54

Sino PowerHouse

Corporation (Note 2) 84,000,000 3.13 84,000,000 2.85

Vendors – – 267,000,000 9.04

Other public Shareholders 2,290,514,331 85.28 2,290,514,331 77.57

Total 2,685,746,800 100.00 2,952,746,800 100.00

Note:

1. Mr Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company.

2. The 84,000,000 shares represent beneficial interest of Sino PowerHouse Corporation, which is owned as to

51% by Mr. Cheung Ngan and as to 49% by Mr. Chan Chung Chun, Arnold. Mr. Chan Chung Chun, Arnold

is an executive director of the Company.

REFRESHMENT OF GENERAL MANDATE

At the AGM, the Shareholders approved, among other things, an ordinary resolution to grant

to the Directors the Existing General Mandate to issue not more than 276,879,360 Shares, being

20% of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company of 1,384,396,800

[…]

new Shares, for the Group to obtain additional funding.

The Directors confirmed that they would exercise due and careful consideration

when choosing the best financing method available to the Group. With this being the

case, along with the fact that the grant of the New General Mandate will provide the

Company an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the

flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future business development, we

are of the view that the grant of the New General Mandate is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

(vi) Potential dilution to shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate

(assuming that no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date up to the date on which the New General Mandate (if

granted) is exercised in full):

Shareholding in the Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding in
the Company upon

full utilisation of the Issue
Mandate

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Cheung Ngan (Note 1) 311,232,469 11.59 311,232,469 9.66

Sino PowerHouse Corporation

(Note 2) 84,000,000 3.13 84,000,000 2.60

Public Shareholders 2,290,514,331 85.28 2,290,514,331 71.07

Shares to be issued under

the Issue Mandate – – 537,149,360 16.67

Total 2,685,746,800 100.00 3,222,896,160 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 46 –

Note:

1. Mr Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company.

2. The 84,000,000 shares represent beneficial interest of Sino PowerHouse Corporation,

which is owned as to 51% by Mr. Cheung Ngan and as to 49% by Mr. Chan Chung Chun,

Arnold. Mr. Chan Chung Chun, Arnold is an executive director of the Company.

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public

Shareholders would decrease from approximately 85.28% as at the Latest Practicable

Date to approximately 71.07% upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate